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Total Energy Services Inc. (“Total Energy” or the “Company”) is a public energy 

services company based in Calgary, Alberta that provides a variety of products and 

services to the oil and natural gas industry through its subsidiaries and aboriginal 

partnerships. Total Energy is involved in four businesses: contract drilling services, 

the rental and transportation of equipment used in the drilling, completion and 

production of oil and natural gas wells, the fabrication, sale, rental and servicing of 

new and used natural gas compression and oil and natural gas process equipment 

and well servicing. Together these businesses provide a platform for building long-

term shareholder value. Total Energy has achieved its growth by maintaining a 

disciplined acquisition strategy and undertaking strategic internal growth.

The shares of Total Energy are listed and trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange 

under the symbol TOT.



T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

R E P O R T  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S

Total Energy continued to successfully manage through a very challenging business environment during the third quar-
ter of 2020 where North American industry activity levels remained at historic lows and Australian activity began to 
moderate. The impact of the COVID-19 virus on operations was effectively contained and efforts to reduce operating and 
administrative costs over the past several quarters gave rise to significant efficiencies as evidenced by the Company’s ability 
to continue to generate substantial free cash flow despite a substantial year over year decline in revenue. 

As a result, Total Energy’s financial position continued to strengthen. After deducting $0.8 million of net capital expendi-
tures and $2.1 million of interest expense, the Company generated $16.9 million of free cashflow before changes in non-cash 
working capital items during the third quarter, or $9.5 million if one excludes the $7.4 million of COVID-19 relief payments 
received during the quarter. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, with the monetization of $11.4 million of 
working capital, after deducting net capital expenditures, interest expense and dividend payments, Total Energy generated 
$46.5 million of free cashflow. $40.5 million of this cashflow was directed toward the repayment of bank debt and lease 
liabilities. The Company’s cash position has also increased by $5.0 million since December 31, 2019 to $24.9 million at 
September 30, 2020.

On November 10, 2020 Total Energy extended the maturity date of its revolving bank credit facility to November 2023. 
Given its strong liquidity position and desire to reduce credit facility standby charges, Total Energy requested a $40 million 
reduction to its primary credit facility to $250 million. $175 million is currently drawn on such facility with the remaining 
$75 million of credit fully available. A subsidiary of Total Energy also maintains a $5.0 million revolving bank credit facility 
that remains undrawn and fully available.

On October 7, 2020, Total Energy renewed its normal course issuer bid pursuant to which it may purchase for cancellation 
up to 1.5 million shares, or approximately 3.3% of the 45.1 million shares currently issued and outstanding. Going forward 
and given current market conditions, Total Energy expects to direct its free cash flow towards the continued repayment of 
debt and the purchase of shares under its normal course issuer bid.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, management and employees of Total Energy, I would like to thank our owners for their 
continued support and confidence as we navigate through these difficult times.

DANIEL K. HALYK
President and Chief Executive Officer

November 12, 2020
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T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

M A N AG E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LYS I S  (“ M D & A” )

The following MD&A for Total Energy Services Inc. (“Total Energy” or the “Company”) was prepared as at November 12, 2020 
and focuses on information and key statistics from the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the 
Company for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 (the “Interim Financial Statements”) and pertains to known 
risks and uncertainties relating to the energy services sector. This discussion should not be considered all-inclusive as it does not 
include all changes regarding general economic, political, governmental and environmental conditions.

This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Interim Financial Statements, the Company’s 2019 Annual 
Report, the Annual Information Form (“AIF”) for the year ended December 31, 2019 and the cautionary statement regarding 
forward-looking information and statements below. Additional information relating to Total Energy, including the Company’s 
AIF, may be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Unless otherwise indicated, all dollar amounts presented herein are in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts 
which are presented in Canadian dollars.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change

Revenue 	 $	 77,240 	 $	 171,213 (55%) 	 $	 282,278 	 $	 605,898 (53%)

Operating (loss) income (5,894) (5,012) 18% (32,526) 2,334 nm

EBITDA (1) 17,869 24,913 (28%) 61,658 71,874 (14%)

Cashflow 19,810 23,959 (17%) 55,514 74,831 (26%)

Net (loss) income (4,602) (6,114) (25%) (28,723) 1,498 nm

Attributable to shareholders (4,618) (6,159) (25%) (28,711) 2,004 nm

Per Share Data (Diluted) 

EBITDA (1) 	 $	 0.40 	 $	 0.55 (27%) 	 $	 1.37 	 $	 1.57 (13%)

Cashflow 	 $	 0.44 	 $	 0.53 (17%) 	 $	 1.23 	 $	 1.64 (25%)

Attributable to shareholders:

Net (loss) income 	 $	 (0.10) 	 $	 (0.14) (29%) 	 $	 (0.64) 	 $	 0.04 nm

Financial Position at
Sept 30

2020
Dec 31

2019 Change

Total Assets 	 $	 873,891 	 $	 997,161 (12%)

Long-Term Debt and Lease Liabilities 
(excluding current portion) 250,643 248,448 1%

Working Capital (2) 138,973 103,234 35%

Net Debt (1) 111,670 145,214 (23%)

Shareholders’ Equity 517,067 543,142 (5%)

Common shares (000’s) (3)

Basic and diluted 45,081 45,457 (1%) 45,083 45,652 (1%)

(1)	 Please see “Non-IFRS Measures” below for the definition of EBITDA and Net Debt.

(2)	 Working capital means current assets minus current liabilities.

(3)	� Basic and diluted shares outstanding reflect the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. See note 6 to the Interim 
Financial Statements.

“nm” – calculation not meaningful
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T O T A L  E N E R G Y  S E R V I C E S  I N C .

M A N AG E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LYS I S  (“ M D & A” )

BUSINESS OF THE COMPANY

Total Energy is a public energy services company based in Calgary, Alberta that provides a variety of products and services 
to the oil and natural gas industry through its subsidiaries and aboriginal partnerships. Total Energy is involved in four 
businesses: contract drilling services (“CDS”), the rental and transportation of equipment used in the drilling, completion 
and production of oil and natural gas wells (“RTS”), the fabrication, sale, rental and servicing of new and used natural gas 
compression and oil and natural gas process equipment (“CPS”) and well servicing, including completion, workover, main-
tenance and abandonment services (“WS”). The Company’s operations are conducted within Canada, the United States 
of America (“United States” or “U.S.”) and Australia. Corporate and public issuer affairs are conducted in the Company’s 
Corporate segment.

Contract Drilling Services: At September 30, 2020, the Company operated a total fleet of 98 drilling rigs. During the second 
quarter of 2020 the Company decommissioned nine drilling rigs, including seven mechanical double rigs located in the 
United States and two conventional single rigs located in Canada. The rig fleet is supported by an extensive fleet of owned 
top drives, walking systems, pumps and other ancillary equipment. Composition of the Company’s drilling rig fleet is as 
follows:

By Type By Geography

Triples 3 Canada 80

AC doubles 13 United States 13

Mechanical doubles 38 Australia 5

Australian shallow 5 98

TDS and singles 39

98

Rentals and Transportation Services: Total Energy’s RTS business is presently conducted from 12 locations in western 
Canada and three locations in the United States. At September 30, 2020, this segment had approximately 10,640 pieces of 
major rental equipment (excluding access matting), a fleet of 87 heavy trucks and a significant inventory of small rental 
equipment and access matting.

Compression and Process Services: The Company fabricates a full range of natural gas compression equipment as well 
as select oil and natural gas process equipment. At September 30, 2020 the CPS segment occupied approximately 246,000 
square feet of production facilities located in Calgary, Alberta and a 100,000 square foot production facility in Weirton, 
West Virginia. As at September 30, 2020 the CPS segment also had a network of 11 branch locations throughout western 
Canada and the United States from which its natural gas compression parts and service business is conducted. This seg-
ment had 53,100 horsepower of compression in its rental fleet at September 30, 2020.

Well Servicing: At September 30, 2020, the Company operated a total fleet of 83 well servicing rigs across western Canada, 
northwest United States and Australia. Composition of the Company’s service rig fleet is as follows:

By Type By Geography

Singles 38 Canada 57

Doubles 32 United States 14

Australian specification 9 Australia 12

Flush-by 4 83

83
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LY S I S

OVERALL PERFORMANCE

Total Energy’s results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 reflect the substantial deterioration of 
industry conditions in North America beginning March of 2020 as a result of the global COVID-19 pandemic and resultant 
decreases in economic activity and demand for oil and natural gas. Over the course of the third quarter, quarantine related 
restrictions started to ease globally, which somewhat improved industry conditions in North America. Activity levels in 
Australia began to moderate in the third quarter of 2020 as customers began to reduce capital expenditure programs 
in response to the decline in global crude oil and natural gas prices. During the third quarter and first nine months of 
2020, the Company received $7.4 and $12.0 million, respectively, under various COVID-19 relief programs in Canada, 
the United States and Australia. Also included in the financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2020 was $0.6 million of losses and $6.8 million of gains, respectively, relating to unrealized foreign exchange gains and 
losses from translation of intercompany working capital balances of foreign subsidiaries. This compares to an unrealized 
foreign exchange gain of $1.0 million and an unrealized foreign exchange loss of $1.9 million for the same periods in 2019. 
Negatively impacting financial results for the third quarter of 2020 was $4.2 million of incremental depreciation expense 
resulting from a change to depreciation estimates in the CDS segment effective April 1, 2020 and a $0.3 million increase to 
the Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts receivable. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 financial results 
were negatively impacted by $26.3 million of non-recurring and $8.5 million of incremental depreciation expense resulting 
from the change to depreciation estimates in the CDS segment and a $0.7 million increase to the Company’s allowance for 
doubtful accounts receivable.

The Company’s financial condition remains strong, with a positive working capital balance of $139.0 million as at September 
30, 2020. The $35.7 million increase in working capital since December 31, 2019 was due primarily to a reduction in the 
current portion of long-term debt following the renewal of the Company’s mortgage loan that matured in April 2020. 
Shareholders’ equity decreased by $26.1 million from December 31, 2019 due primarily to the increase in depreciation 
expense as a result of the change in estimates in the CDS segment. This was partially offset by an increase to equity of $2.5 
million relating to accumulated other comprehensive income in the first nine months of 2020 as a result of the weakening 
of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. and Australian dollars and the corresponding impact on the translation of U.S. 
and Australian foreign subsidiary balances.

Revenue

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change

Revenue 	 $	 77,240 	 $	 171,213 (55%) 	 $	 282,278 	 $	 605,898 (53%)

The decrease in revenue for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 relative to the same periods in 2019 was 
the result of decreases in all segments as a result of the COVID-19 global pandemic and its negative impact on economic 
activity and, consequently, crude oil and natural gas prices.

Cost of Services and Gross Margin

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change

Cost of services 	 $	 54,447 	 $	 134,285 (59%) 	 $	 207,613 	 $	 495,124 (58%)

Gross margin 	 $	 22,793 	 $	 36,928 (38%) 	 $	 74,665 	 $	 110,774 (33%)

Gross margin, as a percentage of 
revenue 30% 22% 36% 26% 18% 44%

The decrease in costs of services during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 relative to the same periods 
in 2019 is primarily due to decreased activity in all business segments. Also reducing operating costs for the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2020 was the receipt of $6.4 million and $10.0 million of funds, respectively, from various 
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LY S I S

COVID-19 relief programs. The increase in the gross margin percentage is a result of a change in the segment revenue mix 
and realized cost efficiencies in all segments as a result of immediate steps taken by the Company following the start of the 
global pandemic and the receipt of funds from various COVID-19 relief programs.

Cost of services includes salaries and benefits for operations personnel, equipment repairs and maintenance, fuel, inven-
tory used to manufacture compression and process equipment, utilities, property taxes and other occupancy costs related 
to manufacturing facilities and operations branches.

Selling, General and Administration Expenses

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change

Selling, general and administration 
expenses 	 $	 5,691 	 $	 12,590 (55%) 	 $	 22,032 	 $	 37,615 (41%)

Selling, general and administration expenses decreased in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 relative to 
the same periods in 2019 as a result of cost savings activities implemented following the start of the global pandemic, lower 
sales and profit incentive compensation in certain segments and the receipt of $1.0 million and $2.0 million of funds from 
various COVID-19 relief programs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively.

Included in selling, general and administration expenses are salaries and benefits for sales, office and administrative staff, 
utilities, property taxes and other occupancy costs related to the Company’s various divisional offices and its corporate 
head office as well as professional fees and other costs incurred to maintain the Company’s public listing and conduct 
investor relations activities. Also included is compensation for directors and officers pursuant to the Company’s cash based 
compensation plans.

Other Expense (Income)

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change

Other expense (income) 	 $	 579 	 $	 (1,018) nm 	 $	 (6,813) 	 $	 1,858 nm

“nm” - calculation not meaningful

Other expense (income) arises from unrealized foreign exchange differences on translation of intercompany working capi-
tal balances of foreign subsidiaries. A weakening of the Canadian dollar relative to the US and Australian dollars during 
the period gave rise to an unrealized foreign exchange gain for the first nine months of 2020.

Share-based Compensation Expense

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change

Share-based compensation expense 	 $	 21 	 $	 438 (95%) 	 $	 690 	 $	 1,300 (47%)

Share-based compensation expense arises from share options granted pursuant to the share option plan implemented in 
2015. Share-based compensation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 relative to the same 
periods in 2019 is lower due to certain options fully vesting and the forfeiture of certain options during 2020.

Depreciation Expense

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Depreciation expense 	 $	 22,396 	 $	 29,930 (25%) 	 $	 91,282 	 $	 67,667 35%
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The decrease in depreciation expense for the third quarter of 2020 compared to the same period in 2019 is primarily due to 
$7.9 million of non-recurring depreciation expense included in 2019 as a result of a change in depreciation estimates in the 
RTS segment effective July 1, 2019. Included in the third quarter of 2020 is $4.2 million of incremental depreciation expense 
resulting from a change in depreciation estimates in the CDS segment effective April 1, 2020 (see “Critical Accounting 
Estimates” for further details). For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, depreciation expense was $23.6 million 
higher compared to the same period in 2019. This is primarily due to $26.3 million of non-recurring and $8.5 million of 
incremental depreciation expense resulting from the change in depreciation estimates in the CDS segment. Included in 
the same period in 2019 was $7.9 million of non-recurring and $1.0 million of recurring incremental depreciation expense 
from the change in depreciation estimates in the RTS segment. These increases were partially offset by lower depreciation 
expense in the WS segment as a result of certain assets becoming fully depreciated. All of the Company’s property, plant 
and equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis.

Operating (Loss) Income

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Operating (loss) income 	 $	 (5,894) 	 $	 (5,012) 18% 	 $	 (32,526) 	 $	 2,334 nm

“nm” - calculation not meaningful

Included in operating (loss) income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 was a $0.6 million unrealized 
loss and a $6.8 million unrealized gain, respectively, on foreign exchange translation of intercompany working capital 
balances compared to an unrealized gain of $1.0 million and an unrealized loss of $1.9 million for the same periods in 
2019. Negatively impacting the third quarter and first nine months of 2020 was a $0.3 million and $0.7 million increase to 
the Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts receivable and $4.2 million and $8.5 million of incremental depreciation 
expense as a result of a change in depreciation estimates in the CDS segment. Included in the first nine months of 2020 
is $26.3 million of non-recurring depreciation expense as result of the change in depreciation estimates in the CDS seg-
ment compared to $7.9 million of non-recurring depreciation expense on the change in depreciation estimates in the RTS 
segment. Offsetting these expenses was $7.4 million and $12.0 million of cost recoveries from various COVID-19 relief 
programs. Adjusted for the above, operating loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 was $8.2 million 
and $15.8 million, respectively.

Gain (loss) on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant
and equipment 	 $	 1,367 	 $	 (5) nm 	 $	 2,902 	 $	 1,873 55%

Proceeds on the sale of property, plant 
and equipment 	 $	 2,125 	 $	 949 124% 	 $	 5,468 	 $	 6,849 (20%)

“nm” - calculation not meaningful

Disposals of property, plant and equipment result from the rationalization, replacement and upgrade of older equipment in 
the Company’s equipment fleet and the sale of compression rental equipment in the ordinary course of business.

Equipment disposed of in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 included seven decommissioned drilling 
rigs, underutilized rental equipment, light duty vehicles and ancillary drilling equipment. Equipment disposed of during 
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 consisted primarily of four decommissioned drilling rigs, older heavy 
trucks, underutilized rental equipment and compression rental equipment purchased by customers in the ordinary course 
of business.
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Finance Costs

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Finance costs 	 $	 2,106 	 $	 3,098 (32%) 	 $	 8,063 	 $	 9,705 (17%)

Finance costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 were lower than the prior year comparable periods 
mostly due to lower effective interest rates combined with a lower year over year outstanding balance on the Company’s 
credit facility in the third quarter.

Income Taxes and Net (Loss) Income

Three months ended September 30 Nine months ended September 30

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Current income tax expense (recovery) 	 $	 14 	 $	 (883) nm 	 $	 2,307 	 $	 74 nm

Deferred income tax recovery (2,045)  (1,118) 83% (11,271)  (7,070) 59%

Total income tax recovery 	 $	 (2,031) 	 $	 (2,001) 1% 	 $	 (8,964) 	 $	 (6,996) 28%

Net (loss) income 	 $	 (4,602) 	 $	 (6,114) (25%) 	 $	 (28,723) 	 $	 1,498 nm

“nm” - calculation not meaningful

The year over year increase in current income tax expense is primarily due to reduced income tax recoveries during the 
three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 as compared to the same periods in 2019.

The year over year change in deferred income tax recovery was primarily a result of changes on temporary differences on 
the Company’s property and equipment following the change in depreciation estimates in the CDS segment. The deferred 
income tax recovery also includes the effect of the two percentage point decrease to the Alberta provincial corporate income 
tax rate substantially enacted effective July 1, 2020.

SEASONALITY

A significant portion of the Company’s field operations are conducted in Canada where the ability to move heavy equip-
ment is dependent on ground conditions. As warm weather returns in the spring, the winter’s frost comes out of the ground 
rendering many secondary roads incapable of supporting the weight of heavy equipment until such roads have thoroughly 
dried out. The duration of this “spring breakup” has a direct impact on the Company’s activity levels and operating results 
in Canada. In addition, many exploration and production areas in northern Canada are accessible only in winter months 
when the ground is frozen hard enough to support heavy equipment. The timing of freeze up and spring breakup affects 
the ability to move equipment in and out of these areas. As a result, late March through May is traditionally the Company’s 
slowest period in Canada. Additionally, wet weather in Australia, normally in the first quarter, can restrict the Company’s 
Australian operations. Consequently, quarterly operating results may not be indicative of full year operating results.
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SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

Financial Quarter Ended 

September 30 
2020

June 30 
2020

March 31 
2020

December 31
2019

Revenue 	 $	 77,240 	 $	 70,770 	 $	 134,268 	 $	 151,500

Operating income (loss) (5,894) (37,161) 10,529 14,468

EBITDA (1) 17,869 12,886 30,903 35,805

Cashflow 19,810 13,793 21,911 36,896

Cash provided by operating activities 14,391 36,162 16,343 40,545

Net income (loss) (4,602) (28,845) 4,724 8,593

Attributable to shareholders (4,618) (28,765) 4,672 8,523

Per share data

EBITDA (1) 	 $	 0.40 	 $	 0.29 	 $	 0.69 	 $	 0.79

Cashflow 0.44 0.31 0.49 0.82

Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders (0.10) (0.64) 0.10 0.19

Financial Position

Total Assets 	 $	 873,891 	 $	 898,940 	 $	 999,229 	 $	 997,161

Long-Term Debt and Lease Liabilities 
(excluding current portion) 250,643 255,538 252,035 248,448

Working Capital (2) 138,973 130,968 124,010 103,234

Net Debt (1) 111,670 124,570 128,025 145,214

Shareholders’ Equity 517,067 523,979 552,995 543,142

Common Shares (000’s) (3)

Basic and diluted 45,081 45,081 45,087 45,262

(1)	 Please see “Non-IFRS Measures” below for the definition of EBITDA and Net Debt.

(2)	 Working capital means current assets minus current liabilities.

(3)	� Basic and diluted shares outstanding reflect the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. See note 6 to the Interim 
Financial Statements and note 16 to the 2019 Financial Statements that are included in the 2019 Annual Report. 
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